at 30 September 2015, the Group has fixed the base interest rate applicable on AUD 150,000,000 of debt to August 2017,
using interest rate swap transactions.

The Group‟s exposure to interest rate risk as at 30 September and the weighted average effective interest rates on
financial assets and liabilities at 30 September are set out below:

2015 2015 2014 2014

$'000 % p.a $'000 %p.a

Cash at bank and on hand 46,270   0.7   35,118   1.5

Net interest bearing liabilities
(1)

325,715   4.5   369,830   4.9
(1) Excludes the impact of the prepaid loan establishment fees, and is net of hedges relating to the USPP notes.

The table below shows the effect on profit after income tax expense and total equity had interest rates (based on the
relevant interest rate yield curve applicable to the underlying currency in which the Group‟s financial assets and liabilities
are denominated) been 10% higher or lower than the year end rate. Whilst directors cannot predict movements in interest
rates, a sensitivity of 10% on the Group‟s effective interest rate is considered reasonable taking into account the current
level of both short term and long term interest rates.

2015 2014 2015 2014

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest rates were -10% 473   668   219   695

Interest rates were +10% (473)   (668)   (219)   (695)

 Increase/(decrease) in

profit after income tax

expense

 Increase/(decrease) in

total equity (1) (1)

(1) All other variables held constant, taking into account all underlying exposures and related hedges and does not take account of the impact of

any management action that might take place if these events occurred.

ii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk - transactional

Transactional foreign exchange risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial commitment, recognised asset or liability
or cash flow will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates. The primary foreign currency exposures are USD, NZD,